## CHAPTER LXVII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SEVEN OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIVE, AS AMENDED BY'CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEEN OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, AND CHAPTER FIFTY-EIGHT OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE, RELATING TO CANNON RIVER IMPROVEMENT COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the proviso at the end of section two of chapter sixty-seven of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-five as amended by chapter one hundred and eighteen of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, and chapter fifty-eight of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five be, and the same is hereby, amended by striking out the words "eighteen hundred and eighty-one," occurring in lines four and five of said last amended act, as printed and published, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "eighteen hundred and eighty-five."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 10th, 1879.

## CHAPTER LXVIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER FOUR OF CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO, RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF FERGUS FALLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter four of chapter fourteen of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. The village council shall have the power and authority to lay out, open, alter or vacate public streets, alleys and grounds within the limits of said village, which is conferred by the general laws of the state upon the common council of a village